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Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether several States have been requesting Delhi Metro Rail Corporation's expertise and resources in their States; 

(b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise; 

(c) the details of Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) signed by DMRC with other States for construction/assistance of metro rail
work during the last three years and the current year; and 

(d) the details of the meetings of the Group of Ministers (GoM) on Mass Rapid Transit System (MRTS) held during the last three years
and current year so far and the details of issues discussed?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT (SHRI M. VENKAIAH NAIDU) 

(a): Yes, Madam. 
(b): Delhi Metro Rail Corporation Ltd. (DMRC) has informed that the following Consultancy services are being provided by it to various
states presently:-

S.
No. State  Services 
1 Uttar   Implementation of
 Pradesh  extension of Delhi
   Metro from Kalindi
   Kunj to Botanical
   Garden, Noida.
   Implementation of
   extension of Delhi
   Metro from Dilshad
   Garden to New Bus
   Adda, Ghaziabad.
   Interim Consultancy
   for Phase I of 
   Lucknow Metro 
   Rail project.
   Preparation of
   Techno Feasibility
   Study and Detailed 
   Project Report 
   (DPR) for metro
   corridors namely
   Sector 94 to Sector
   142 Noida and Sector
   71 to Greater Noida
   (Knowledge Park)
2 Kerala  General Consultancy 
   for Kozhikode & 
   Thiruvananthapuram
   monorail projects
   Construction of 
   Kochi Metro project
   on 'Deposit Works'
   terms basis
   Preparation of DPR
   for Kerala High
   Speed Rail Project.
3 Haryana  Implementation of
   extension of Delhi



   Metro to Bahadurgarh.
   Implementation of
   extension of Delhi 
   Metro to Faridabad
4 Rajasthan Execution of Phase
   1A of Jaipur Metro
   project on 'Deposit
   Works' terms basis.
   General Consultancy
   for Phase 1B of Jaipur
   Metro project.
5   Punjab Preparation of
   Feasibility Report for
   Amritsar Metro project.
6 West   Prime Consultancy for
 Bengal  East-West corridor of
   Kolkata Metro project

DMRC had also prepared and submitted DPR for Metro Projects for the cities given below: 

# Maharashtra − Mumbai, Nagpur, Navi Mumbai 

# Karnataka − Bangalore Phase-1 & Phase-II project 

# Tamil Nadu - Chennai Phase-I Project 

# West Bengal − Kolkata Metro Phase-I (East −West corridor) 

# Rajasthan - Jaipur Metro Project 

# Andhra Pradesh - Hyderabad Metro Project 

# Uttar Pradesh − Lucknow Metro project, Noida Extension, Noida-Greater Noida Project, Ghaziabad Extension 

# Haryana − Gurgaon Extension, Faridabad Extension, Bahadurgarh Extension, Ballabhgarh Extension 

# Punjab : Ludhiana & Chandigarh Metro projects 

# Madhya Pradesh − Feasibility Report for Bhopal & Indore Metro Projects 

# Chhattisgarh - Feasibility Report for Raipur Metro Project 

(c): The details of Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) signed by DMRC with other states / agencies for construction / assistance of
metro rail work during the last three years and current year are as below:

S.N. Name of  Date  Nature of service
 State/ Agency

1 New Okhla    16.7.2014 Agreement for
 Industrial   extension of
 Development   metro from Kalindi
 Authority   Kunj to Botanical
     Garden
2 Ghaziabad 17.6.2014 Agreement for
 Development   extension of
 Authority   metro from
     Dilshad Garden
     to New Bus Adda,
     Ghaziabad
3 Govt. of 18.10.2013 Agreement for    
 Uttar Pradesh   Interim Consultancy
 (GoUP)    for Phase I of
     Lucknow Metro
     Rail project
4 Kerala Monorail 19.6.2013 Agreement for General
 Corporation Ltd.  Consultancy for
 (KMCL)    monorail project
5 Kochi Metro 23.5.2013 Agreement for
 Rail Ltd.   construction of
     Kochi Metro project
     on 'Deposit Works'
     terms basis
6 Govt. of  2.2.2013 Agreement for



 Haryana    extension of
     metro to
     Bahadurgarh
7 Govt. of 26.3.2012 Agreement for
 Haryana    extension of
     metro to
     Faridabad
8 Jaipur Metro  14.8.2012 Agreement for
 Rail    construction of
 Corporation   Jaipur Metro
     project on
     'Deposit Works'
     terms basis
9 Rapid Metro 30.6.2010 Agreement for   
 Rail Gurgaon   providing services
 Ltd. (RMGL)   as Owner's
     Engineer (OE)

(d): Two meetings of the Empowered Group of Ministers (EGoM) on Mass Rapid Transit System (MRTS) were held on 09.08.2011
and 07.08.2012 during the last three years and the current year so far. The details of issues discussed are as under:-

S.No. Issues discussed

EGoM meeting held on 09.08.2011
1 Revision of
 Bangalore Metro 
 Rail Project 
 Phase-I
2 Extension of 
 Delhi Metro to
 YMCA Chowk, 
 Faridabad 
 (Haryana)
3 Extension of 
 Delhi Metro 
 Phase-II to 
 Vaishali, 
 Ghaziabad
4 High Speed
 Express Link 
 from New Delhi
 Railway Station
 to IGI Airport 
 − Increased cost
 due to change of
 Alignment
5 Phase-III of 
 Delhi Metro 
 Rail Project
6 Extension of
 Mundka line to
 Bahadurgarh,
 in Haryana
7 Metro connectivity
 from Dwarka to
 Najafgarh
8 Extension of Metro
 Line from Yamuna
 Vihar to Shiv Vihar
9 Sector 21, Dwarka
 to Sector 29,
 Gurgaon (IFFCO Chowk)
10 Shiv Vihar to
 Mukundpur
11 Extension of metro 
 from Rithala to 
 Bawana
12 Deferment of payment
 of installments of 
 JICA Loan to 
 Government of India
 to enable DMRC to
 procure additional
 coaches.
EGoM meeting held on 07.08.2012



1 Review of Action 
 Taken on the 
 decisions of the
 EGoM on MRTS in 
 its meeting held
 on 09.08.2011
2 Metro connection
 from Dwarka to 
 Najafgarh in
 National Capital
 Territory (NCT) 
 of Delhi
3 Extension of Delhi
 Metro from Mundka
 to Bahadurgarh,
 Haryana
4 Extension of 
 Mukundpur − Yamuna
 Vihar Metro line 
 to Shiv Vihar under
 Delhi MRTS Phase-III
5 Revision of Metro Fare
6 Maintenance of Delhi
 Metro in National
 Capital Region and 
 extension to the
 neighbouring States.
7 Extension of Rithala
 − Bawana line to
 Narela and Kundli
8 Connectivity between
 T1 and T3 Terminals
 of the Indira Gandhi
 International Airport
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